
 
 

30 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 22.03.23 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington, Edwards-
Winser, Hogarth, Hudson, Layland, McGarvey, Purves, Raikes, Reay, Williams and 
Streatfeild 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 16)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 February 2023, as a 
correct record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination    
 Including any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Lobbying     

  
4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 

Report  
   

  
 4.1  22/03217/FUL - Land Adjoining 1 Keepers 

Cottages, Pigdown Lane, Hever, 
Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7LU 

(Pages 17 - 36) Ashley Bidwell  
Tel: 01732 227000 

  Conversion of stables to create new dwelling 
with associated parking, private space and 
landscaping and erection of new stable 
block on existing slab. 

  

 
 4.2  22/03396/LBCALT - Parris House, 16 - 18 

High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, Kent 
TN8 7JG 

(Pages 37 - 44) Stephanie Payne  
Tel: 01732 227000 

  Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on roof of 
two outbuildings. 

  
 



 
 

 4.3  22/03395/HOUSE - Parris House, 16 - 18 
High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, Kent 
TN8 7JG 

(Pages 45 - 56) Stephanie Payne  
Tel: 01732 227000 

  Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on roof of 
two outbuildings. 

  
 
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any
[...]
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McGarvey, 

Purves and Reay 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Cheeseman, 
Perry Cole, Hogarth, Hudson, Raikes and Streatfeild 
 

 Cllr. Fleming was also present. 
 
Cllr. Thornton was also present via a virtual media platform which did 
not constitute attendance as recognised via the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
  
60.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 26 January 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  

61.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Cllr. Layland declared for reasons of transparency he was the Local Member for 
Minute 65 – 22/02353/MMA - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, Edenbridge Kent 
TN8 5JL and would remain open minded.  

Cllr. Barnett declared for reasons of transparency he was the neighbouring Ward 
Member for Minute 63 – 22/02353/MMA - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, 
Edenbridge Kent TN8 5JL and would remain open minded. 

   
62.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 

All Members with the exception of Cllr. P. Darrington declared that they had been 
lobbied in respect of Minute 63 - 22/01447/FUL - Field East of High Elms, London 
Road, West Kingsdown Kent.  

UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

69 
 

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved 
the items for debate, therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution 
the following matters were considered without debate: 

 
 
63.    22/02353/MMA - Tonys Corner Shop, 18 Cedar Drive, Edenbridge Kent TN8 5JL  

 

The proposal sought planning permission for Amendment to 21/02825/FUL. The 
application had been referred to the Committee as the applicant was the Council. 

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of the time limit imposed on application 
SE/21/02825/FUL. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2)  The materials to be used in the construction of the residential 
development shall be those indicated on the approved plans: A983-
01B-PL-120 rev E, A983-01B-PL-121 rev D, A983-01C-PL-120 rev D, 
A983-01C-PL-121-D, A983-01F-PL-120 rev C, A983-01F-PL-121 rev C. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3)  The hard and soft landscaping, hereby approved, shall be carried out 
in accordance with the landscaping plans and planting schedules, 
reference numbers: Site 10 Planting Schedule, 5469 LLB ZZ E6 DR L 
001 rev P03,  5469 LLB ZZ E6 DR L 0002 P03, 5469 LLB ZZ E10 DR L 
0001 P02, 5469 LLB ZZ E11 DR L 0001 P02, 5469 LLB ZZ E11 DR L 0002 
P02, 5469 LLB ZZ E3 DR L 0002 P03, 5469 LLB ZZ E3 DR L0001 P03, 
5469 LLB ZZ E7 DR L 0001 P02, 5469 LLB ZZ E7 DR L 0002 P02, 5469 
LLB ZZ ZZ DR L 0001 P02, 5469 LLB ZZ ZZ DR L 0002 P02 and 
Masterplan 5469 LLB ZZ ZZ DR L 0001 P06. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

70 
 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4)   All planting, seeding or turfing approved shall be carried out in the 
first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the 
development or the completion of the 
[...]
ty in accordance with Policy EN2 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

15)  The applicant shall obtain a Secured by Design accreditation for the 
development hereby permitted, a copy of which must be submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority within 3 
months of the completion of the development. 

In the interest of Security, Crime Prevention and Community Safety 
and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

16)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: A983-01-101 H, 5469 
LLB ZZ ZZ DT L 0001 P01, 4966 01, 5469 LLB ZZ ZZ DR L 0001 P06, 
A983-01C-PL-110-C, A983-01F-PL-102 D, A983-01A-PL-102 D, A983-
01B-PL-102a D, A983-01C-PL-102 E, A983-01F-PL-130-D, A983-01F-PL-
121-C, A983-01F-PL-120 C, A983-01F-PL-111-C, A983-01F-PL-110-C, 
A983-01C-PL-121-D, A983-01C-PL-120-D, A983-01B-PL-131-B, A983-
01B-PL-130-C, A983-01B-PL-121-D, A983-01B-PL-120-E, A983-01B-PL-
112-B, A983-01B-PL-110-F. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

73 
 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 
64.    22/02908/FUL - Manor Buildings , Powder Mill Lane, Leigh Kent TN11 9AS  

 

The proposal sought planning permission for the use of open storage yard for 
storage of motor vehicles. The application had been referred to the Committee as 
the planning agent was related to an Officer of the Council. 

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: Location plan and 
block plan received 08/11/22 and 14/11/22 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) There shall be no retail or wholesale sales of motor vehicles carried 
out from the application site. 

In the interests of highway safety. 

 

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

  

 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

74 
 

65.    22/01447/FUL - Field East Of High Elms, London Road, West Kingsdown Kent  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for change of use of land for stationing of 
caravans for residential occupation for Gypsy and Traveller site with portacabin 
structure. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllrs. Harrison, 
Bulford and Fothergill on the grounds that there was insufficient justification for a 
new Gypsy Traveller pitch in the Green belt location and that there were already 
many pitches in West Kingsdown. 

There were no public speakers registered.  

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended condition 5.  

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer’s. Questions focused on 
the unmet need for Gypsy and Traveller pitches in the District and the special 
circumstances of the application. 

Members were advised that as the Council did not at the time hold a 
Gypsy/Traveller policy the Sevenoaks Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment 2022 (GTAA) was used as a best guide for deciding Gypsy and Traveller 
pitches in the District which had indicated a requirement of 43 pitches between 
2022 and 2040. It was confirmed that the Council had a statutory duty to provide 
gypsy/Traveller sites and with recent permissions the figure had reduced to 37. 
The Case Officer explained that this outstanding unmet need was afforded 
substanti
[...]
ed on the site or affixed to any 
buildings on the site unless the local planning authority has first 
approved in writing details of the position, height, design, measures 
to control light spillage and intensity of illumination. Only the 
approved details shall be installed. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the area as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

 
 
66.    22/02747/FUL - Land Behind De Winter House , Granville Road, Sevenoaks 

Kent TN13 1DZ  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for new build detached house with 
associated car parking and landscaping. The application had been referred to the 
Committee by Cllr. Fleming on the grounds of impact to biodiversity.  

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which did not amend the recommendations. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: Mark Smith 

For the Application: Neal Thompson 

Parish Representative:  - 

Local Members: Cllr. Fleming 

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officer. 

Members asked questions around the bulk and scale of the development and the 
ecological impact. The Case Officer advised that he was content with the height 
and scale of the development in the report. He advised that a section of trees 
would be removed in similar fashion to existing developments in the surrounding 
area.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

77 
 

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the application. Members expressed concern over the 
ecological and environmental impact of removing the trees.  

It was moved and duly seconded that condition 7 be amended to read: Prior to 
works commencement, a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) will 
be submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the local planning authority. (The 
Applicant’s Agent speaking for the development agreed to the amendment of 
condition 7). 

The motion was put to the vote and it was carried. 

Debate continued on the substantive motion.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 21239 E150, P100, 
P150, P151, P152, P200, P201, P400, P450, P451 and P452.  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3)  No development shall take place until details of existing and 
proposed finished site levels, finished floor and ridge levels of the 
buildings to be erected, and finished external surface levels have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall thereafter be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 
with policies EN1 and EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

4)  No development including any works of demolition or preparation 
works prior to building operations shall take place on site until a 
Construction Transport Management Plan has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 16 February 2023 

78 
 

statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and 
shall include: 

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 

(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 

(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development 

(d) programme o
[...]
echnical guidance to the applicant.   

Any further guidance should be obtained from the Environment 
Agency as the UK regulator for the pollution of surface or ground 
waters and discharge consents. 

6)  The developer is advised to contact Network Rail before undertaking 
any works to provide notice. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 16

Agenda Item 1



 

(Item No 4.1) 1 
 

 
4.1 22/03217/FUL Date expired 16 January 2023 

  
Proposal: Conversion of stables to create new dwelling with 

associated parking, private space and landscaping and 
erection of new stable block on existing slab. 

  
Location: Land Adjoining 1 Keepers Cottages, Pigdown Lane, 

Hever Edenbridge Kent TN8 7LU 
  
Ward(s): Cowden & Hever 
  

 
 
Item for decision 
 
Councillor Dickins has referred the application to Development Control Committee 
on the grounds of the development having a cumulative impact that would be 
harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and that the scheme fails to comply 
with policy LT2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and details: 0101 Rev7, 0310 Rev6, 0320 Rev4 and 0321 
Rev1 
 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3) No building shall be occupied until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. Those 
details shall include:  

• planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new 
planting); 

• written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associate
[...]
 The roof of the stables is finished with 
a corrugated roof. Immediately adjacent, creating a U Shape arrangement, 
is another small stable building of a more recent construction and without 
permission, this is proposed to be removed as part of the development.  

 
3 The application site benefits from an existing access off Pigdown Lane that 

is separate to that of 1 Keepers Cottage, this access is adjacent to a public 
right of way (SR584A). The application site is located outside any settlement 
confines and within the Metropolitan Green Belt, it is also located within 
the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

 
Description of proposal 
 
4 Permission is sought to convert the stables into a 2-bedroom dwelling, the 

existing access off Pigdown Lane will serve as a access to the dwelling to 
create a clear distinction/separation from 1 Keepers Cottage. It is proposed 
to subdivide the land of 1 Keepers Cottage to form a modest residential 
curtilage for the proposed dwelling, the boundary will be delineated with a 
post and rail fence. The proposal for the conversion is the same as the 
extant permission under application no. 22/01296/FUL.  

 
5 In addition to the above, a four bay stable block on the area of hardstanding 

is proposed, the building includes a small tack room. The building measures 
15.7m by 3.3m with a maximum height of 3m. 

 
Relevant planning history 
 
6 06/01291/FUL - Erection of 2 no stables, haystore and tack room. Granted.  
 
7 09/02319/FUL - Erection of outdoor riding arena 40m x 20m for private use. 

Granted.  
 
8 22/01296/FUL - Conversion of stables to create new 2-bedroom dwelling 

with associated parking, private space and landscaping. Granted.  
 
Policies  
 
9 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No 4.1) 5 
 

 
10 Para 11 of the NPPF confirms that there is a presumption in favour of 

sustainable development, and that development proposals that accord with 
an up-to
[...]
on=firstPage 
 
Link to associated documents: 
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLPJ0MBKGTP00 
  

Page 34

Agenda Item 4.1

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLPJ0MBKGTP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLPJ0MBKGTP00


 

(Item No 4.1) 19 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No 4.1) 20 
 

BLOCK PLAN 

 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4.1



 

(Item No 4.2) 1 
 

 

4.2 22/03396/LBCALT Revised expiry date 3 April 2023 

  
Proposal: Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on roof of two 

outbuildings 
  
Location: Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden Edenbridge 

Kent TN8 7JG 
  
Ward(s): Cowden & Hever 
  

 
 
Item for decision 
 
The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Dickins in order for the impact of the proposal on the Heritage Impacts 
to be considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 

1) The installation of the solar panels onto two curtilage listed structures, would 
result in harm to their character, integrity and appearance.  The works would also 
have an adverse impact upon the setting of the listed building.  As such the 
proposal would neither conserve nor enhance the heritage assets, but cause harm, 
which is not outweighed by any public benefit. The proposal would be contrary to 
policy EN4 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
Description of site 
 
1 The site consists of a Grade II listed building with several curtilage listed 

outbuildings, including the barn and the tool shed and a detached modern 
garage 
[...]
. 

 
44 The solar panels would be located on the west facing roof slope of the barn 

and the flat roof and south facing roof slope of the tool shed. Both the barn 
and tool shed are curtilage listed structures, as they have were constructed 
prior to 1948 and therefore afforded the same protection as the main listed 
building. The barn has been identified by Conservation as being of particular 
heritage significance and has great prominence in the setting of the main 
listed Parris House.  

 
45 The Heritage, Design and Access Statement also lacks sufficient information 

and assessment of the impact that the proposal will have upon all heritage 
assets. 

 
46 The installation of the solar panels will cause harm to the curtilage listed 

structures, due to their appearance, siting and alien features on these 
historic outbuildings. The proposal would harm their heritage significance. 
Under para 202 of the NPPF, the proposal would result in less than 
substantial harm. Such harm can only be outweighed if there is public 
benefit, such as securing its future use.  However in these cases, the barn 
and tool shed are already in use. The siting of solar panels on these 
curtilage listed structures does not secure the buildings future use. Whilst 
the provision of renewable energy is clearly a benefit, in this case, it is only 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No 4.2) 6 
 

benefitting the applicant, not the wider public. Therefore there is no public 
benefit arising from this scheme. 

 
47 Based on the information provided, the solar panels would be installed on 

curtilage listed buildings and would cause less than substantial harm to their 
heritage significance and harm the setting of the setting of the main listed 
building.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to policy EN4 of the ADMP. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
48 In conclusion, the proposal would be contrary to policy EN4 due to the harm 

that would occur to the significance of curtilage listed buildings and the 
setting of the main listed building.  

 
49 As highlighted in the report above the proposed development does not 

accord with the NPPF and our adopted development plan. 
 
It is therefore recommended that this application is refused.  
 
 
Background papers 
Site Location and Block Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer(s):                                                 Stephanie Payne: 01732 227000  
 
 
 
Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
 
Link to application details: 
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 
Link to associated documents: 
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMJ5OMBKH8L00 
 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4.2

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMJ5OMBKH8L00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMJ5OMBKH8L00


 

(Item No 4.2) 7 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No 4.2) 8 
 

BLOCK PLAN 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 4.2



 

(Item No 4.3) 1 
 

 
 4.3 22/03395/HOUSE Revised expiry date 3 April 2023 
  
Proposal: Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on roof of two 

outbuildings. 
  
Location: Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden Edenbridge 

Kent TN8 7JG 
  
Ward(s): Cowden & Hever 
  

 
 
Item for decision 
 
The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Dickins in order for the impact of the proposal on the Conservation Area 
and Heritage Impacts to be considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 

1) The installation of the solar panels onto two curtilage listed structures, would 
result in harm to their character, integrity and appea
[...]
keyVal=RMJ5OLBKH8K00


 

(Item No 4.3) 10 
 

 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 4.3



 

(Item No 4.3) 11 
 

BLOCK PLAN 

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 30 March 2023 

 

4.1 – 22/03217/FUL - Land Adjoining 1 Keepers Cottages, Pigdown Lane, Hever 
Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7LU 

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

4.2 – 22/03396/LBCALT - Parris House, 16-18 High Street, Edenbridge, Kent  

TN8 7JG  

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

4.3 – 22/03395/HOUSE - Parris House, 16-18 High Street, Edenbridge, Kent  

TN8 7JG  

 

Link to application details: 

Link to associated documents:  

 

 

Page 57

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RLPJ0MBKGTP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLPJ0MBKGTP00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMJ5OMBKH8L00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMJ5OMBKH8L00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMJ5OLBKH8K00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMJ5OLBKH8K00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	The Committee considered the following planning applications:

	4.1 22/03217/FUL - Land Adjoining 1 Keepers Cottages, Pigdown Lane, Hever, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7LU
	4.2 22/03396/LBCALT - Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7JG
	4.3 22/03395/HOUSE - Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7JG
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, 

Hogarth, Hudson, McGarvey, Purves, Raikes, Reay, Williams and 
Streatfeild 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Layland 
and Pett 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present. 
 
Cllr. Thornton was also present via a virtual media platform which did 
not constitute attendance as recognised via the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
  
67.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 16 February 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

   
68.    Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 
There were none. 
   
69.    Declarations of Lobbying  

 
There were none. 
   
70.    22/03217/FUL - Land Adjoining 1 Keepers Cottages, Pigdown Lane, Hever, 

Edenbridge, Kent TN8 7LU  
 

The proposal sought conversion of stables to create new dwelling with associated 
parking, private space and landscaping and erection of new stable block on 
existing slab. The application had been referred to the Committee by Cllr. Dickins 
on the basis of harm to the openness of the Green Belt and failure to comply with 
policy LT2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management plan.   

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which did not amend the recommendations. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 



Development Control Committee - 30 March 2023 

2 
 

Against the Application: -  
For the Application: David Bedford   
Parish Representatives: Cllr Nicholas Roberts  
Local Members: Cllr Dickens  
Members asked questions of clarification from the officer. 

The officer explained that the number of stables was within grazing guidelines, 
and that a condition to control the number of horses could be introduced to 
prevent overgrazing. The removal of the unlawful building on the site would help 
maintain the openness of the Green Belt. A condition could be imposed to ensure 
the existing stables were converted before the new stables were erected.  

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the application. Members expressed concern over the impact of 
additional stables to the openness of the Green Belt. They further discussed with 
overgrazing, but acknowledged that the issue could be offset with supplementary 
feed. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be refused on the 
grounds that it would result in an excessive number of stables within the site, 
which would harm the openness of the Green Belt and the rural character of the 
site, contrary to policy LT2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan and paragraph 149 (b) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). 

The motion was put to the vote and it was  

Resolved: that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 

The proposal would result in an excessive number of stables within the site, 
which would harm the openness of the green belt and the rural character of 
the site.  As such the proposal is contrary to policy LT2 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and paragraph 149 (b) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

   
71.    22/03396/LBCALT - Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, 

Kent TN8 7JG  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on 
roof of two outbuildings. The application had been referred to the Committee by 
Cllr. Dickins in order for the impact of the proposal on the Heritage Impacts to be 
considered.  



Development Control Committee - 30 March 2023 

3 
 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which did not amend the recommendations. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: - 

For the Application: Mike Clark 

Parish Representatives: - 

Local Members: Cllr Dickins 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer. 

The Case Officer advised that the identified harm was not to the fabric of the 
building itself, but to the character of the listed building.  

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the application. They acknowledged that there was identifiable 
harm but felt it was minimal in comparison to the public benefits of PV cells. They 
further discussed how the panels were positioned on the building, and the limited 
extent to which they were visible from the street.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be granted subject to 
the imposition of conditions regarding the timescale of development, that the 
development be as in the drawings, and that the panels are removed when they 
were no longer needed. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the imposition of 
the following conditions: 

1)       The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  



Development Control Committee - 30 March 2023 

4 
 

 2)      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: M22-9876:09A and M22-
9876:06. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) Within three months of the solar panels hereby permitted no longer be 
required, the Council shall be informed in writing.  The solar panels and all 
associated equipment shall thereafter be permanently removed from the 
site and roofs of the outbuildings returned to their original condition. 

In the interests of the heritage assets. 

   
72.    22/03395/HOUSE - Parris House, 16 - 18 High Street, Cowden, Edenbridge, 

Kent TN8 7JG  
 

The proposal sought planning permission for Installation of 20 solar PV Panels on 
roof of two outbuildings. The application had been referred to the Committee by 
Cllr. Dickins in order for the Heritage Impacts and the impact of the proposal on 
the Conservation Area to be considered.  

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which did not amend the recommendations. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: - 

For the Application: Mike Clark 

Parish Representatives: - 

Local Members: Cllr Dickins 

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer. 

The Case Officer advised that green energy projects in green belt properties could 
be appropriate if they were necessary for a sufficient reason, as per Paragraph 151 
of the NPPF. 

It was moved by the Chairman that the recommendations within the report, be 
agreed.  

Members discussed the application. They discussed the public benefits of the solar 
panels, and acknowledged that they were of an appropriate capacity for the needs 



Development Control Committee - 30 March 2023 

5 
 

of the property. Members discussed the impact of the panels on the Conservation 
Area.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved and duly seconded that planning permission be granted subject to 
the imposition of conditions regarding the timescale of development, that the 
development be as in the drawings, and that the panels are removed when they 
were no longer needed. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: that planning permission be granted subject to the imposition of 
the following conditions: 

1)       The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  

 2)      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: M22-9876:09A and M22-
9876:06. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) Within three months of the solar panels hereby permitted no longer be 
required, the Council shall be informed in writing.  The solar panels and all 
associated equipment shall thereafter be permanently removed from the 
site and roofs of the outbuildings returned to their original condition. 

In the interests of the heritage assets. 

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.37 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 



Development Control Committee - 30 March 2023 

6 
 

 


